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PROGRAMMED IMPROVEMENTS

- Transit -

ORIGINAL

FTA (5309) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

MoDOT -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

TIP # CU0911 - ARRA, CU1211 - Section 5309 -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

LOCAL -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

FTA (5309) 2,909,562$         -$                        -$                        -$                        2,909,562$         

FTA (ARRA) 257,047$            -$                        -$                        -$                        257,047$            

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

LOCAL 727,391$            -$                        -$                        -$                        727,391$            

FTA (5309) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Federal Source Agency FTA -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Federal Funding Category Total Federal ARRA in FY 2010 of $1,424,870 

and 5309 in FY 2012 of $7,690,800

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Work or Fund Category Capital LOCAL -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Total Project Cost $11,038,370 

PROPOSED

FTA (5309) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

 -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

TIP # CU1211 -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

LOCAL -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

FTA (5309) 5,280,000$         -$                        -$                        -$                        5,280,000$         

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

-$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

LOCAL 1,320,000$         -$                        -$                        -$                        1,320,000$         

FTA (5309) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Federal Source Agency FTA -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Federal Funding Category 5309 -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Work or Fund Category Capital LOCAL -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Total Project Cost $6,600,000 

6,600,000$         

State of Good Repair Grant was obtained in FY2010 to fund this project.  

TOTAL 6,600,000$         -$                        -$                        -$                        

Project: TRANSIT/FLEET MAINTENANCE CAMPUS 

EXPANSION
O

P
E

R

Description: Construction and renovation of the Transit/Fleet 

Maintenance Campus.  
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CITY UTILITIES Funding

Fiscal Year

2013 2014 2015 2016 TOTALS

TRANSIT/FLEET MAINTENANCE CAMPUS 

EXTENSION - ARRA & 5309 FUNDING

O
P

E
R

Description: Construct and renovate the Transit/Fleet Maintenance 

Campus with FY 2009 ARRA and Section 5309 

funding.  The 2009 ARRA funding is for campus design, 

demolition of existing structures, and relocation of off-

street parking.  Section 5309 funding for FY 2012 is for 

construction of the bus storage and service buildings.
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Project:

Fiscal Year

2013 2014 2015 2016 TOTALS
Funding

-$                        3,894,000$         

This federal funding is secured and grant is already awarded. To date $1,196,609 

of the ARRA funds are expended. TOTAL 3,894,000$         -$                        -$                        

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Transit -

YEARLY SUMMARY

FY2013

PROJECT Local Total

5307 5309 5310 5316 5317 ARRA MoDOT

BU1300 -$                     -$                     20,000$               -$                     -$                     -$                     5,000$                 25,000$               

CU0611 -$                     2,999,429$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     2,052,528$          5,051,957$          

CU0909 -$                     3,000,000$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     939,870$             3,939,870$          

CU1300 874,465$             -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     36,000$               6,807,535$          7,718,000$          

CU1301 941,464$             -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     235,366$             1,176,830$          

CU1302 219,978$             -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     54,994$               274,972$             

CU1303 88,002$               -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     22,001$               110,003$             

CU1304 96,984$               -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     24,246$               121,230$             

CU1305 21,998$               -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     5,499$                 27,497$               

CU1306 -$                     26,400$               -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     6,600$                 33,000$               

CU1211 -$                     5,280,000$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     1,320,000$          6,600,000$          

CU1313 -$                     -$                     -$                     170,032$             -$                     -$                     948,709$             1,118,741$          

CU1314 -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     68,372$               -$                     17,093$               85,465$               

CU1315 -$                     673,640$             -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     168,410$             842,050$             

CU1316 -$                     149,600$             -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     37,400$               187,000$             

CU1317 -$                     27,390$               -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     5,610$                 33,000$               

CU1318 374,000$             93,500$               467,500$             

MS1008 -$                     63,774$               -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     15,944$               79,718$               

MS1009 -$                     29,086$               -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     7,272$                 36,358$               

MS1103 -$                     524,911$             -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     131,228$             656,139$             

MS1104 -$                     187,901$             -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     46,976$               234,877$             

MS1107 -$                     1,092,000$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     273,000$             1,365,000$          

MS1110 -$                     150,448$             -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     37,612$               188,060$             

OA1300 -$                     -$                     37,762$               -$                     -$                     -$                     9,440$                 47,202$               

OA1301 35,000$               9,000$                 44,000$               

OA1302 81,000$               21,000$               102,000$             

TOTAL 2,242,891$          14,694,579$        57,762$               170,032$             68,372$               -$                         36,000$               13,295,833$        30,565,469$        

FTA Federal Funding Source
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Transit -

FY2014

PROJECT Local Total

5307 5309 5310 5316 5317 MoDOT

CU1009 -$                     4,656,300$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     953,700$             5,610,000$          

CU1400 874,465$             -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     36,000$               7,239,535$          8,150,000$          

CU1401 969,708$             -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     242,427$             1,212,135$          

CU1402 226,577$             -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     56,644$               283,221$             

CU1403 89,982$               -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     22,496$               112,478$             

CU1404 99,893$               -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     24,973$               124,866$             

CU1405 22,658$               -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     5,664$                 28,322$               

CU1406 26,400$               -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     6,600$                 33,000$               

CU1413 -$                     -$                     -$                     175,133$             -$                     -$                     977,170$             1,152,303$          

CU1414 -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     70,423$               -$                     17,606$               88,029$               

CU1417 -$                     27,390$               -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     5,610$                 33,000$               

MS1103 -$                     685,634$             -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     171,409$             857,043$             

MS1210 -$                     156,466$             -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     39,117$               195,583$             

OA1401 -$                     27,000$               -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     7,000$                 34,000$               

OA1402 -$                     96,000$               -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     24,000$               120,000$             

OA1403 -$                     76,000$               -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     15,200$               91,200$               

TOTAL 2,309,683$          5,724,790$          -$                         175,133$             70,423$               36,000$               9,809,151$          18,125,180$        

FY2015

PROJECT Local Total

5307 5309 5310 5316 5317 MoDOT

CU1509 730,400$             -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     149,600$             880,000$             

CU1500 874,465$             -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     36,000$               7,634,535$          8,545,000$          

CU1501 998,799$             -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     249,700$             1,248,499$          

CU1502 233,374$             -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     58,343$               291,717$             

CU1503 91,942$               -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     22,986$               114,928$             

CU1504 102,890$             -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     25,722$               128,612$             

CU1505 23,337$               -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     5,834$                 29,171$               

CU1506 26,400$               -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     6,600$                 33,000$               

CU1513 -$                     -$                     -$                     180,387$             -$                     -$                     1,006,485$          1,186,872$          

CU1514 -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     72,536$               -$                     18,134$               90,670$               

MS1310 162,725$             40,681$               203,406$             

OA1500 36,000$               10,000$               46,000$               

OA1501 27,000$               7,000$                 34,000$               

TOTAL 2,351,207$          956,125$             -$                         180,387$             72,536$               53,000$               9,218,620$          12,831,875$        

FTA Federal Funding Source

FTA Federal Funding Source
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Transit -

FY2016

PROJECT Local Total

5307 5309 5310 5316 5317 MoDOT

CU1600 874,465$             -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     36,000$               8,016,535$          8,927,000$          

CU1601 1,028,763$          -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     257,191$             1,285,954$          

CU1602 240,376$             -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     60,094$               300,470$             

CU1603 93,882$               -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     23,471$               117,353$             

CU1604 105,977$             -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     26,494$               132,471$             

CU1605 24,037$               -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     6,009$                 30,046$               

CU1606 -$                     26,400$               -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     6,600$                 33,000$               

CU1613 -$                     -$                     -$                     185,799$             -$                     -$                     1,036,680$          1,222,479$          

CU1516 -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     74,712$               -$                     18,678$               93,390$               

CU1619 308,000$             77,000$               385,000$             

MS1310 169,234$             42,309$               211,543$             

OA1601 32,000$               8,000$                 40,000$               

TOTAL 2,367,500$          535,634$             -$                         185,799$             74,712$               -$                         36,000$               9,579,061$          12,778,706$        

FTA Federal Funding Source
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Transit -

5307 5309 5310 5316 5317 ARRA Total MoDOT Local TOTAL

2013

Funds Anticipated 2,242,891$         14,694,579$       57,762$               170,032$             68,372$               -$                     17,233,636$       36,000$               13,295,833$       30,565,469$       

Funds Programmed (2,242,891)$        (14,694,579)$      (57,762)$             (170,032)$           (68,372)$             -$                     (17,233,636)$      (36,000)$             (13,295,833)$      (30,565,469)$      

Balance FY 2012 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2014

Funds Anticipated 2,309,683$         5,724,790$         -$                     175,133$             70,423$               -$                      $         8,280,029  $              36,000 9,809,151$         18,125,180$       

Funds Programmed (2,309,683)$        (5,724,790)$        -$                     (175,133)$           (70,423)$             -$                     (8,280,029)$        (36,000)$             (9,809,151)$        (18,125,180)$      

Balance FY 2013 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2015

Funds Anticipated 2,351,207$         956,125$             -$                     180,387$             70,423$               -$                     3,558,142$         53,000$               9,218,620$         12,829,762$       

Funds Programmed (2,351,207)$        (956,125)$           -$                     (180,387)$           (70,423)$             -$                     (3,558,142)$        (53,000)$             (9,218,620)$        (12,829,762)$      

Balance FY 2014 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2016 -$                     -$                     -$                     

Funds Anticipated 2,367,500$         535,634$             -$                     185,799$             74,712$               -$                     3,163,645$          $              36,000 9,579,061$         12,778,706$       

Funds Programmed (2,367,500)$        (535,634)$           -$                     (185,799)$           (74,712)$             -$                     (3,163,645)$        (36,000)$             (9,579,061)$        (12,778,706)$      

Balance FY 2015 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Balance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

FINANCIAL CONSTRAINTS

Funding Source

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION

2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA 12/20/12; ITEM II.C. 
 

Annual Listing of Obligated Projects (ALOP) 
 

Ozarks Transportation Organization 
(Metropolitan Planning Organization) 

 
AGENDA DESCRIPTION:  Ozarks Transportation Organization is required by federal 
law to publish an Annual Listing of Obligated Projects.  This lists all projects that have 
obligated federal funding during the 2012 federal fiscal year. 
 
§ 450.332 Annual listing of obligated projects. (a) In metropolitan planning areas, on 
an annual basis, no later than 90 calendar days following the end of the program year, the 
State, public transportation operator(s), and the MPO shall cooperatively develop a listing 
of projects (including investments in pedestrian walkways and bicycle transportation 
facilities) for which funds under 23 U.S.C. or 49 U.S.C. Chapter 53 were obligated in the 
preceding program year.  (b) The listing shall be prepared in accordance with § 
450.314(a) and shall include all federally funded projects authorized or revised to 
increase obligations in the preceding program year, and shall at a minimum include the 
TIP information under § 450.324(e)(1) and (4) and identify, for each project, the amount 
of Federal funds requested in the TIP, the Federal funding that was obligated during the 
preceding year, and the Federal funding remaining and available for subsequent years. (c) 
The listing shall be published or otherwise made available in accordance with the MPO’s 
public participation criteria for the TIP.  
 
Included for review and consideration is the Ozarks Transportation Organization Federal 
Fiscal Year 2012 Annual Listing of Obligated Projects.  
 
Staff is requesting each jurisdiction review the report for any inaccuracies and advise 
staff.  Please note that this is required to be published by December 30, 2012. 
 
 
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION :  The Technical Committee 
unanimously recommended that the Board of Directors approve the 2012 Annual Listing 
of Obligated Projects. 
 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS ACTION REQUESTED:  
 
That a member of the Board of Directors makes the following motion(s): 
 
“Move to approve the 2012 Annual Listing of Obligated Projects”  
 
Or 
 
“Move to approve the 2012 Annual Listing of Obligated Projects with the following 
changes……..”  



PROJECT 

NO
JOB NO PROJECT DESCRIPTION COUNTY DISTRICT

PROGRAM 

CODE   
STIP/TIP 

TRANS 

DATE   

FED FUND 

CHANGE          

PROGRAMMED 

FEDERAL FUNDS

000S308

BNSF RAILWAY GRADE / CROSSING IMPROVEMENT FOR PROTECTIVE DEVICES IN 

GREENE COUNTY GREENE SW LS5E GR1104 12/07/2011 $99,711.45 $160,000.00

0132059 J8S2157

RTE 13, GREENE CO, BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS OVER THE BNSF RAILWAY KANSAS 

AVE YARDS IN SPRINGFIELD, 0.458 MI GREENE SW L05E SP0911  06/01/2012 $2,443,418.34 $5,815,200.00

0132060 J8P0881B

RTE 13, GREENE CO, PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENTS ON KANSAS EXPRESSWAY FROM 

CHESTNUT EXPRESSWAY TO MT VERNON AVE IN SPRINGFIELD, .6 MI GREENE SW L05E SP1101  04/11/2012 $176,961.46 $314,400.00

0132060 J8P0881B

RTE 13, GREENE CO, PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENTS ON KANSAS EXPRESSWAY FROM 

CHESTNUT EXPRESSWAY TO MT VERNON AVE IN SPRINGFIELD, .6 MI GREENE SW LS3E SP1101  04/11/2012 $75,466.88 $314,400.00

0132070 J8P3012

RT MO13, GREENE COUNTY, INTERCHANGE IMPROVEMENTS AT KANSAS 

EXPRESSWAY AND JAMES RIVER FREEWAY INTERCHANGE IN SPRINGFIELD, 0.3 MI GREENE SW L20E SP1214  07/10/2012 $385,519.89 $160,000.00

0442234 J8P0881C

RTE 44, GREENE CO, PAVEMENT & PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS ON CHESTNUT 

EXPRESSWAY FROM KANSAS EXPRESSWAY TO GLENSTONE AVE; SPRINGFIELD GREENE SW L01E SP1103  09/13/2012 $788,649.54 $784,000.00

0442235 J8I2358

RTE 44, GREENE CO, PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENT ON EB LANES FROM RTE H 

(GLENSONTE AVE) TO RTE 65 IN SPRINGFIELD, 1.864 MI GREENE SW LZ2E SP1111  04/23/2012 $739,903.65 $705,600.00

0442235 J8I2358

RTE 44, GREENE CO, PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENT ON EB LANES FROM RTE H 

(GLENSONTE AVE) TO RTE 65 IN SPRINGFIELD, 1.864 MI GREENE SW LZ2E SP1111  06/21/2012 ($40,200.76) $705,600.00

0442236 J8P2371

RTE 44, GREENE CO, PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENT FROM HASELTINE RD TO 

COLLEGE ST IN SPRINGFIELD, 5.374 MI GREENE SW L01E SP1121  05/24/2012 $1,059,675.77 $923,200.00

0602062

J8P0683B,'0602(061)',

'J8P0683' RT 60/65 INTERCHANGE, GREENE CO--PE GREENE SW 3AA0 SP0626  08/08/2012 ($10,344.20) $38,553,000.00

0602062

J8P0683B,'0602(061)',

'J8P0683' RT 60/65 INTERCHANGE, GREENE CO--PE GREENE SW H170 SP0626  08/08/2012 ($46,284.00) $38,553,000.00

0602062

J8P0683B,'0602(061)',

'J8P0683' RT 60/65 INTERCHANGE, GREENE CO--PE GREENE SW H660 SP0626  08/08/2012 ($54,938.00) $38,553,000.00

0602062

J8P0683B,'0602(061)',

'J8P0683' RT 60/65 INTERCHANGE, GREENE CO--PE GREENE SW L050 SP0626  08/08/2012 ($27,505.40) $38,553,000.00

0602065 J8P0683C

RTE 60/65 GREENE CO-IMPROVE INTERCHANGE AND RAMPS AT RTE 60-65, 

CONSTRUCT FLYOVER RAMPS AND BRIDGES, 1.4 GREENE SW L24E SP0626 12/07/2011 $16,238,838.80 $38,553,000.00

0602065 J8P0683C

RTE 60/65 GREENE CO-IMPROVE INTERCHANGE AND RAMPS AT RTE 60-65, 

CONSTRUCT FLYOVER RAMPS AND BRIDGES, 1.4 GREENE SW H170 SP0626 12/07/2011 $89,447.78 $38,553,000.00

0602065 J8P0683C

RTE 60/65 GREENE CO-IMPROVE INTERCHANGE AND RAMPS AT RTE 60-65, 

CONSTRUCT FLYOVER RAMPS AND BRIDGES, 1.4 GREENE SW L230 SP0626 12/07/2011 $100,000.00 $38,553,000.00

0602065 J8P0683C

RTE 60/65 GREENE CO-IMPROVE INTERCHANGE AND RAMPS AT RTE 60-65, 

CONSTRUCT FLYOVER RAMPS AND BRIDGES, 1.4 GREENE SW L24E SP0626  03/21/2012 $503,147.78 $38,553,000.00

0602068 J8P0792

RTE 160, GREENE CO, IMPROVE INTERCHANGE SAFETY & CAPACITY AT JAMES 

RIVER FREEWAY & RTE 160 (CAMPBELL AVE) IN SPRINGFIELD, 0.93 MI GREENE SW L05E SP1015  06/01/2012 $1,826,816.80 $5,417,829.00

0602076 J8P2154

RT 60, GREENE CO., INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT OAKWOOD 

AVENUE/COUNTY ROAD 93 IN REPUBLIC, 0.06 MILE GREENE SW L230 RP1104 01/06/2012 $173,050.00 $506,595.00

0652069 J8S2150

RTE 65, GREENE CO, PEDESTRIAN ACCOMMODATIONS ON BUS 65/LOOP 44 

(GLENSTONE AVE), 1.296 MI GREENE SW L05E EN0809  06/01/2012 $107,093.90 $361,600.00

0652070 J8P0605F

RTE 65, GREEN CO, CONSTRUCT SOUND ABATEMENT AT 5 LOCATIONS FROM I-44 

TO RTE 60, 8.518 MI GREENE SW L05E SP1020  04/23/2012 $3,491,623.97 $3,916,000.00

0652076 J8P0850

RT 65, GREENE CO., COST SHARE PROJECT WITH SPRINGFIELD AND GREENE CO 

FOR INTRCHNG IMPVMTS AT RTE 65/BUS 65(CHESTNUT EXPWY), 0.406 GREENE SW L230 SP1016 01/10/2012 $1,581,783.31 $1,937,000.00

0652076 J8P0850

RT 65, GREENE CO., COST SHARE PROJECT WITH SPRINGFIELD AND GREENE CO 

FOR INTRCHNG IMPVMTS AT RTE 65/BUS 65(CHESTNUT EXPWY), 0.406 GREENE SW L230 SP1016  04/28/2012 ($212,267.57) $1,937,000.00

1601040 J8P0881D

RTE 160, GREENE CO, PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENTS FROM CHESTNUT EXPRESSWAY 

TO SUNSHINE ST IN SPRINGFIELD, 2.024 MI GREENE SW L05E SP1102  04/11/2012 $241,057.21 $428,000.00

FY2012 Annual Listing of Obligated Projects
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PROJECT 

NO
JOB NO PROJECT DESCRIPTION COUNTY DISTRICT

PROGRAM 

CODE   
STIP/TIP 

TRANS 

DATE   

FED FUND 

CHANGE          

PROGRAMMED 

FEDERAL FUNDS

1601040 J8P0881D

RTE 160, GREENE CO, PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENTS FROM CHESTNUT EXPRESSWAY 

TO SUNSHINE ST IN SPRINGFIELD, 2.024 MI GREENE SW LS3E SP1102  04/11/2012 $102,801.12 $428,000.00

5900838

BENTON AVE, SPRINGFIELD--BENTON AVENUE STREETSCAPE FROM TAMPA ST TO 

CHESTNUT EXPRESSWAY GREENE SW L220 EN0701 01/16/2012 ($2,136.40) $250,600.00

5900838

BENTON AVE, SPRINGFIELD--BENTON AVENUE STREETSCAPE FROM TAMPA ST TO 

CHESTNUT EXPRESSWAY GREENE SW H220 EN0701 01/16/2012 ($102.90) $250,600.00

5900839

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD; GREENE COUNTY, BOONEVILLE AVE, STREETSCAPE PHASE I 

NORTH GREENE SW L220 EN0702 01/19/2012 $6,925.64 $192,500.00

5900846 J8Q0830B

VARIOUS RTES, GREENE CO, PHASE II OF FIELD DEVICE DEPLOYMENT OF THE 

INTELLIGENT TRANSP SYSTEM ON VARIOUS RTES IN URBAN DIST 8, 0.0 GREENE SW L24E MO0908  05/24/2012 $1,408,397.77 $1,156,400.00

5910808

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, WALNUT STREET STREETSCAPE 3 - BETWEEN KIMBROUGH 

EAST TO J. Q HAMMONS PKWY. GREENE SW L22E EN0802  03/15/2012 $34,150.00 $480,000.00

5910809

GREENE CO, SIDEWALK & LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS ON CAMPBELL AE FROM 

WALNUT ST TO MCDANIEL ST & ON OLIVE ST TO MARKET AVE TO MAIN AVE GREENE SW L220 EN0818  05/22/2012 $268,800.00 $268,800.00

5920804

GREENE CO, STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS ON CAMPBELL AVE BETWEEN MT 

VERNON AND WALNUT STS GREENE SW L220 EN0817  05/22/2012 $364,800.00 $364,800.00

5935803

CHESTNUT EXPRESSWAY & NATIONAL AVE, SPRINGFIELD--INTERSECTION 

IMPROVEMENT GREENE SW L240 SP0415  03/07/2012 ($99,334.33) $2,150,000.00

5936803 SPRGFLD, WARD BRANCH GREENWAY, PED TRAIL GREENE SW Q220 EN1113 11/22/2011 ($18,298.60) $216,000.00

7441003 J8S0919

RT 744, GREENE CO, WIDEN TO FIVE LANES BETWEEN RTE 65 AND LECOMPTE 

AVENUE, 0.557 MI GREENE SW LZ2E SP0809  05/18/2012 ($2,478.36) $300,000.00

7441004 J8S2152 RT 744, GREENE CO, REHABILITATE KEARNEY STREET BRIDGE OVER RTE 65, 0.1 MI GREENE SW L05E SP0827  03/07/2012 ($46,180.83) $375,200.00

7441008 J8P2236

RTE 744, GREENE CO, PROVIDE CONT SIDEWALK ON BOTH SIDES OF KEARNEY ST 

FROM KS EXPWY TO GLENSTONE AVE IN SPGFLD, .2 MI GREENE SW L220 EN1101 02/09/2012 $534,000.00 $543,444.00

9900824 J8P2146

RTE 14, CHRISTIAN CO, ROADWAY CAPACITY AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS ON 

3RD ST FROM FINLEY RIVER TO N/O CHURCH ST IN DOWNTOWN OZARK,0.51 CHRISTIAN SW L230 OK1006 10/19/2011 $177,500.00 $1,520,934.00

9900824 J8P2146

RTE 14, CHRISTIAN CO, ROADWAY CAPACITY AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS ON 

3RD ST FROM FINLEY RIVER TO N/O CHURCH ST IN DOWNTOWN OZARK,0.51 CHRISTIAN SW L200 OK1006  03/22/2012 $29,733.60 $1,520,934.00

9900851

GREENE COUNTY--FARM ROAD100 (SONERIDGE STREET) NEW SIDEWALKS FROM 

FARM ROAD 165 EAST TO DELAWARE AVE. INTERSECTION GREENE SW L220 EN0820 10/14/2011 $7,674.08 $67,721.00

9900861

CITY OF NIXA--STREET WIDENING, GRADING AND STORM SEWER IMPROVEMENTS 

ON NORTHVIEW ROAD. CHRISTIAN SW L230 NX0905 12/22/2011 ($107,184.50) $217,134.00

9900869 J8P2357 ROUTE 14 & GREGG ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS, CITY OF NIXA. CHRISTIAN SW H230 NX0901 11/17/2011 $264,802.80 $547,395.00

9900869 J8P2357 ROUTE 14 & GREGG ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS, CITY OF NIXA. CHRISTIAN SW H230 NX0901 02/27/2012 ($55,038.09) $547,395.00

9900878 J8S2470

RTE OO, GREENE CO, TURN-LANE IMPROVEMENTS ON RTES 125 AND OO 1.26 

MILES W/O I-44, 0.55 MI GREENE SW L240 ST1202  05/18/2012 $63,775.00 $160,000.00

9900878 J8S2470

RTE OO, GREENE CO, TURN-LANE IMPROVEMENTS ON RTES 125 AND OO 1.26 

MILES W/O I-44, 0.55 MI GREENE SW L200 ST1202  06/18/2012 $63,775.00 $160,000.00

9900878 J8S2470

RTE OO, GREENE CO, TURN-LANE IMPROVEMENTS ON RTES 125 AND OO 1.26 

MILES W/O I-44, 0.55 MI GREENE SW L240 ST1202  06/18/2012 ($63,775.00) $160,000.00

9900883

CHRISTIAN COUNTY, SIDEWALK ON HWY 14 @ COMMUNITY CENTER IN THE CITY 

OF OZARK. CHRISTIAN SW L22E EN1107 01/19/2012 $20,420.38 $25,078.00

9900885

GREENE COUNTY, STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS ON THE EAST AND WEST SIDES 

OF BOONVILLE AVE FROM COURT ST TO DIVISION ST IN SPRINGFIELD GREENE SW L22E EN1109 01/06/2012 $237,159.20 $353,395.00

9900886

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, COMMERCIAL ST. PHASE IV, SIDEWALK, LIGHTING AND 

LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS BETWEEN CAMPBELL AVE AND LYON AVE. GREENE SW L22E EN1110 11/17/2011 $216,672.48 $256,000.00

FY2012 Annual Listing of Obligated Projects
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PROJECT 

NO
JOB NO PROJECT DESCRIPTION COUNTY DISTRICT

PROGRAM 

CODE   
STIP/TIP 

TRANS 

DATE   

FED FUND 

CHANGE          

PROGRAMMED 

FEDERAL FUNDS

9900886

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, COMMERCIAL ST. PHASE IV, SIDEWALK, LIGHTING AND 

LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS BETWEEN CAMPBELL AVE AND LYON AVE. GREENE SW L22E EN1110  03/08/2012 ($4,631.98) $256,000.00

9900887

CONSTRUCTION OF STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS ON THE EAST AND WEST SIDES 

OF CAMPBELL AVE FROM OLIVE ST TO SOUTH OF MILL ST. GREENE SW L22E EN1111 02/24/2012 $131,755.20 $200,000.00

9900887

CONSTRUCTION OF STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS ON THE EAST AND WEST SIDES 

OF CAMPBELL AVE FROM OLIVE ST TO SOUTH OF MILL ST. GREENE SW L22E EN1111  05/22/2012 ($7,136.15) $200,000.00

9900888 GREENE COUNTY, SPRINGFIELD S. CAMPBELL AVE. SIDEWALKS GREENE SW L22E EN1112 02/09/2012 $219,840.00 $219,840.00

9900889 SPRINGFIELD WARD BRANCH TRAIL GREENE SW L22E EN1113  04/25/2012 $216,000.00 $216,000.00

9900890

SIDEWALK ENHANCEMENT: CHESTNUT/WASHINGTON/BUMGARNER STREETS IN 

CITY OF STRAFFORD, GREENE COUNTY GREENE SW L22E EN1114  08/17/2012 $183,863.20 $199,967.00

9900891

GREENE COUNTY, WIDEN NORTHBOUND & SOUTHBOUND HIGHWAY 65 OFF 

RAMPS AT EVANS RD TO TWO LANES WITH SIGNALS GREENE SW L230 SP1208  08/31/2012 $500,000.00 $500,000.00

D602065 J8P0683C

RT 60/65, GREENE CO-IMPROVE INTERCHANGE AND RAMPS AT 60-65, 

CONSTRUCT FLYOVER RAMPS AND BRIDGES, 1.4 MI GREENE SW L930 SP0626  08/08/2012 ($32,845.66) $38,553,000.00

D602065 J8P0683C

RT 60/65, GREENE CO-IMPROVE INTERCHANGE AND RAMPS AT 60-65, 

CONSTRUCT FLYOVER RAMPS AND BRIDGES, 1.4 MI GREENE SW LY20 SP0626  08/08/2012 ($77,399.32) $38,553,000.00

D602065 J8P0683C

RT 60/65, GREENE CO-IMPROVE INTERCHANGE AND RAMPS AT 60-65, 

CONSTRUCT FLYOVER RAMPS AND BRIDGES, 1.4 MI GREENE SW L930 SP0626  08/31/2012 ($20,000.28) $38,553,000.00

D602065 J8P0683C

RT 60/65, GREENE CO-IMPROVE INTERCHANGE AND RAMPS AT 60-65, 

CONSTRUCT FLYOVER RAMPS AND BRIDGES, 1.4 MI GREENE SW LY20 SP0626  08/31/2012 ($19,999.91) $38,553,000.00

NBIS814 GREENE CO, 2012 NAT'L BRIDGE INSPRCTION STANDARDS GREENE SW  L110 MO1210  03/21/2012 $10,568.55 $76,000.00

S944007 J8S2195

ROUTE D, GREENE COUNTY, HYDRO DEMOLITION & LOW SLUMP OVERLAY ON 

BRIDGES OVER BNSF RAILWAY & PEARSON CREEK EAST OF SPRGFD, 0.067 MI GREENE SW L24E GR0907 02/09/2012 $112,080.73 $750,000.00

S947010 J8S0724

RT H, GREENE CO--ROW AND FROM NORTH OF VALLEY WATER MILL RD TO I-44, 

REPLACE BRIDGES, WIDEN GREENE SW L200 SP0703 01/04/2012 ($214,982.41) $7,110,000.00

S959003 J8S2233

RTE FF, GREENE CO, PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENTS FROM S/O WEAVER RD TO END 

OF ROUTE, 2.976 MI GREENE SW L230 BA1001  09/07/2012 ($3,552.55) $200,000.00

MO-90-X283 OPERATING ASSISTANCE CITY UTILITIES SW FTA CU1200 07/27/2012 $874,465.00 $874,465.00

MO-90-X283 PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CITY UTILITIES SW FTA CU1201 07/27/2012 $905,180.00 $995,500.00

MO-90-X283 MAINTENANCE PARATRANSIT OPERATIONS CITY UTILITIES SW FTA CU1202 07/27/2012 $212,564.00 $218,258.00

MO-90-X283 TRANSIT SECURITY CITY UTILITIES SW FTA CU1205 07/27/2012 $21,256.00 $21,257.00

MO-90-X283 TRANSIT ENHANCEMENTS CITY UTILITIES SW FTA CU1203 07/27/2012 $21,257.00 $21,257.00

MO-90-X283 TRANSIT PLANNING CITY UTILITIES SW FTA CU1204 07/27/2012 $90,913.00 $90,913.00

MO-37-X046 JARC LINES 8, 10, 11, 15 CITY UTILITIES SW FTA CU1213 08/13/2012 $153,253.00 $303,606.00

MO-57-X010 NEW FREEDOM CITY UTILITIES SW FTA CU1214 07/25/2012 $95,948.00 $151,752.00
MO-04-0140 STATE OF GOOD REPAIR - PURCHASE TEN, 35 FOOT BUSES CITY UTILITIES SW FTA CU1009 4/17/2012 $3,000,000.00 $4,274,778.00
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA 12/20/2012; ITEM II.D. 
 

Financial Statements for 1st Quarter 2012-2013 Budget Year 
 

Ozarks Transportation Organization 
(Springfield, MO Area MPO) 

 

AGENDA DESCRIPTION:   

Included for consideration are the 1st Quarter financial statements for the 2012-2013 Budget 
Year.  This period includes July 1, 2012 through September 30, 2012.  The Profit and Loss 
Statement, Balance Sheet, and OTO Quarterly Expenditures Statement (categorized to match the 
approved Unified Planning Work Program Budget) are included for Board Member review.  
During this period, revenue exceeded expenditures in the amount of $50,066.72.  Also included 
is the Operating Fund Balance Report which shows a healthy fund balance of $163,771.95. 
 
The OTO was able to utilize $1,589.64 of In-Kind Match Income during the 1st Quarter.  Staff 
would like to thank all member jurisdictions for helping with the in-kind match documentation. 
 
The OTO budgeted expenses in the amount of $805,087.78 for the budget year.  Actual expenses 
for the 1st Quarter are $185,868.19.  This is 22.9% of budgeted expenses.   
 
Eighty percent of Ozarks Transportation Organization’s funding is from the Consolidated 
Planning Grant administered through MoDOT, utilizing federal transportation dollars.  This is a 
reimbursable grant program.  OTO bills MoDOT 80 percent of the actual expenses.  Dues are 
collected from member jurisdictions to pay for the remaining 20 percent. 
 
 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS ACTION REQUESTED: 
 
That a member of the Board Directors makes one of the following motions:  
 
“Move to accept the 1st Quarter Financial Statements for the 2012-2013 Budget Year” 
 
OR 
 
“Move to return to staff the 1st Quarter Financial Statements for the 2012-2013 Budget Year in 
order to ________________” 
 
 
 
 



Jul - Sep 12

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Interest Income 183.79
Other Types of Income

City of Sfld Aerial Photo Match 10,000.00
Consolidated Planning Grant CPG 149,488.02
In-Kind Match, Donated Direct C 1,589.64

Total Other Types of Income 161,077.66

Program Income
Local Jurisdiction Match Funds 75,485.10

Total Program Income 75,485.10

Total Income 236,746.55

Expense
Board of Director Insurance 2,395.00
Business Expenses

Membership Dues 971.00

Total Business Expenses 971.00

Contract Services
Consultant Services 1,925.00
Legal Fees 827.50
Payroll Company Fee 532.10

Total Contract Services 3,284.60

Facilities and Equipment
Building Rental 21,295.00
Copy Machine Lease 714.75

Total Facilities and Equipment 22,009.75

In-Kind Match Expense
Member Attendance at Meetings 2,184.06
In-Kind Match Expense - Other -594.42

Total In-Kind Match Expense 1,589.64

Operations
Advertising 858.17
Aerial Photos 50,000.00
Computer Software 1,149.00
Computer Upgrades 3,134.95
Data Storage/Backup 831.85
Food Supplies 540.10
IT Maintenance Contract 3,510.00
Mileage 553.92
Office Supplies/Furniture 1,980.30
Parking 240.00
Postage 375.18
Publications 79.00
Telephone 1,040.41
Web Hosting 450.00

Total Operations 64,742.88

Other Types of Expenses
Insurance - Liability 981.00
Mobile Data Plans 485.57
Workmen's Compensation Ins -278.00

Total Other Types of Expenses 1,188.57

Salaries
Payroll Tax Expense 4,864.92
SEP-IRA Contribution 8,627.34
Salaries - Other 69,565.70

Total Salaries 83,057.96

8:43 AM Ozarks Transportation Organization
11/29/12 Profit & Loss
Cash Basis July through September 2012
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Jul - Sep 12

Training/Travel/Education
Employee Education 998.00
Hotel 1,751.21
Meals 417.65
Registration 895.00
Training 319.00
Transportation 2,605.57
Travel Miscellaneous 255.00
Training/Travel/Education - Other 199.00

Total Training/Travel/Education 7,440.43

Total Expense 186,679.83

Net Ordinary Income 50,066.72

Net Income 50,066.72

8:43 AM Ozarks Transportation Organization
11/29/12 Profit & Loss
Cash Basis July through September 2012
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Sep 30, 12

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Great Southern Bank 231,951.93

Total Checking/Savings 231,951.93

Total Current Assets 231,951.93

TOTAL ASSETS 231,951.93

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Credit Cards

US Bank Purchasing Card 4,754.74

Total Credit Cards 4,754.74

Other Current Liabilities
Dependent FSA - Employee 003 39.91
Dependent FSA - Employee 004 188.75
Health FSA - Employee 002 -548.93
Health FSA - Employee 003 -878.06
Health FSA - Employee 004 -231.25

Total Other Current Liabilities -1,429.58

Total Current Liabilities 3,325.16

Total Liabilities 3,325.16

Equity
Unrestricted Net Assets 178,560.05
Net Income 50,066.72

Total Equity 228,626.77

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 231,951.93

8:46 AM Ozarks Transportation Organization
11/29/12 Balance Sheet
Cash Basis As of September 30, 2012
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Jul - Sep 12 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Interest Income 183.79
Other Types of Income

City of Sfld Aerial Photo Match 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.0%
Consolidated Planning Grant CPG 149,488.02 651,251.82 -501,763.80 23.0%
In-Kind Match, Donated Direct C 1,589.64 23,977.00 -22,387.36 6.6%

Total Other Types of Income 161,077.66 685,228.82 -524,151.16 23.5%

Program Income
Local Jurisdiction Match Funds 75,485.10 128,835.96 -53,350.86 58.6%

Total Program Income 75,485.10 128,835.96 -53,350.86 58.6%

Total Income 236,746.55 814,064.78 -577,318.23 29.1%

Expense
Board of Director Insurance 2,395.00 2,300.00 95.00 104.1%
Business Expenses

Membership Dues 971.00 4,200.00 -3,229.00 23.1%

Total Business Expenses 971.00 4,200.00 -3,229.00 23.1%

Contract Services
Consultant Services 1,925.00 8,000.00 -6,075.00 24.1%
Legal Fees 827.50
Payroll Company Fee 532.10 2,600.00 -2,067.90 20.5%
Travel Model Consultant 0.00 150,000.00 -150,000.00 0.0%
Travel Time Runs and Traffic 0.00 20,000.00 -20,000.00 0.0%

Total Contract Services 3,284.60 180,600.00 -177,315.40 1.8%

Facilities and Equipment
Building Rental 21,295.00 55,367.00 -34,072.00 38.5%
Copy Machine Lease 714.75 4,000.00 -3,285.25 17.9%

Total Facilities and Equipment 22,009.75 59,367.00 -37,357.25 37.1%

In-Kind Match Expense
Direct Cost - MoDOT Salaries 0.00 15,977.00 -15,977.00 0.0%
Member Attendance at Meetings 2,184.06 8,000.00 -5,815.94 27.3%
In-Kind Match Expense - Other -594.42

Total In-Kind Match Expense 1,589.64 23,977.00 -22,387.36 6.6%

8:46 AM Ozarks Transportation Organization
11/29/12 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Cash Basis July through September 2012

Page 1



Jul - Sep 12 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Operations
Advertising 858.17 3,800.00 -2,941.83 22.6%
Aerial Photos 50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00 100.0%
Audit 0.00 4,750.00 -4,750.00 0.0%
Computer Software 1,149.00 2,000.00 -851.00 57.5%
Computer Upgrades 3,134.95 4,000.00 -865.05 78.4%
Data Storage/Backup 831.85 3,600.00 -2,768.15 23.1%
Food Supplies 540.10 4,500.00 -3,959.90 12.0%
GIS Maintenance 0.00 7,000.00 -7,000.00 0.0%
IT Maintenance Contract 3,510.00 12,000.00 -8,490.00 29.3%
Mapping/Drafting Supplies 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%
Mileage 553.92 2,000.00 -1,446.08 27.7%
Office Equip Repair 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
Office Supplies/Furniture 1,980.30 16,000.00 -14,019.70 12.4%
Parking 240.00 1,000.00 -760.00 24.0%
Postage 375.18 4,000.00 -3,624.82 9.4%
Printing 0.00 13,000.00 -13,000.00 0.0%
Publications 79.00 1,000.00 -921.00 7.9%
Telephone 1,040.41 5,000.00 -3,959.59 20.8%
TIP Software 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
Web Hosting 450.00 550.00 -100.00 81.8%

Total Operations 64,742.88 146,200.00 -81,457.12 44.3%

Other Types of Expenses
Insurance - Liability 981.00 1,400.00 -419.00 70.1%
Mobile Data Plans 485.57 1,620.00 -1,134.43 30.0%
Workmen's Compensation Ins -278.00 1,400.00 -1,678.00 -19.9%

Total Other Types of Expenses 1,188.57 4,420.00 -3,231.43 26.9%

Salaries
Payroll Tax Expense 4,864.92
SEP-IRA Contribution 8,627.34
Salaries - Other 69,565.70 361,000.78 -291,435.08 19.3%

Total Salaries 83,057.96 361,000.78 -277,942.82 23.0%

Training/Travel/Education
Employee Education 998.00
Hotel 1,751.21
Meals 417.65
Registration 895.00
Training 319.00
Transportation 2,605.57

8:46 AM Ozarks Transportation Organization
11/29/12 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Cash Basis July through September 2012
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Jul - Sep 12 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Travel Miscellaneous 255.00
Training/Travel/Education - Other 199.00 32,000.00 -31,801.00 0.6%

Total Training/Travel/Education 7,440.43 32,000.00 -24,559.57 23.3%

Total Expense 186,679.83 814,064.78 -627,384.95 22.9%

Net Ordinary Income 50,066.72 0.00 50,066.72 100.0%

Net Income 50,066.72 0.00 50,066.72 100.0%

8:46 AM Ozarks Transportation Organization
11/29/12 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Cash Basis July through September 2012
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Budgeted 
Amount

July August September October November December January February March April May June YTD Remaining

Salaries & Fringe $361,001.00 $25,206.03 $34,931.58 $22,920.35 $83,057.96 $277,943.04
Springfield Contract for Staff & Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TIP Software $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00
Rideshare Software/Materials $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Publications $1,000.00 $79.00 $0.00 $0.00 $79.00 $921.00
Office Supplies/Furniture $16,000.00 $89.93 $262.44 $1,627.93 $1,980.30 $14,019.70
Mapping $1,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00
Training $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Travel  $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Training/Travel/Education $32,000.00 $2,208.34 $1,844.94 $3,387.15 $7,440.43 $24,559.57
Dues $4,200.00 $0.00 $396.00 $575.00 $971.00 $3,229.00
Postage $4,000.00 $88.29 $786.89 $0.00 $875.18 $3,124.82
Telephone/Internet $5,000.00 $357.35 $432.76 $250.30 $1,040.41 $3,959.59
Advertising $3,800.00 $419.00 $263.75 $175.42 $858.17 $2,941.83
Printing $13,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,000.00
Food $4,500.00 $176.44 $319.10 $44.56 $540.10 $3,959.90
Computer Upgrades $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,134.95 $3,134.95 $865.05
Software $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,149.00 $1,149.00 $851.00
GIS Licenses $7,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,000.00
Rent $55,367.00 $8,518.00 $4,259.00 $8,518.00 $21,295.00 $34,072.00
Mileage $2,000.00 $46.51 $143.54 $363.87 $553.92 $1,446.08
Copy Machine Lease $4,000.00 $238.25 $238.25 $238.25 $714.75 $3,285.25
Parking $1,000.00 $0.00 $80.00 $160.00 $240.00 $760.00
Aerial Photos $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $0.00
Travel Model Consultant $150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150,000.00
Liability Insurance $1,400.00 $981.00 $0.00 $0.00 $981.00 $419.00
Consultant Services (formerly legal and accounting) $8,000.00 $40.00 $1,925.00 $787.50 $2,752.50 $5,247.50
Payroll Services $2,600.00 $157.00 $226.80 $148.30 $532.10 $2,067.90
Audit $4,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,750.00
Infill Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Equipment Repair $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500.00
Workers Comp $1,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,400.00
Web Hosting $550.00 $479.99 ($29.99) $0.00 $450.00 $100.00
Data Storage/Backup $3,600.00 $0.00 $675.97 $155.88 $831.85 $2,768.15
IT Maintenance Contract $12,000.00 $1,220.00 $1,120.00 $1,170.00 $3,510.00 $8,490.00
Mobile Data Plans $1,620.00 $180.00 $225.00 $80.57 $485.57 $1,134.43
Fixed Route Transit Analysis $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Board of Director Insurance $2,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,395.00 $2,395.00 ($95.00)
Travel Time Runs and Traffic Counts $20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00
Statewide Passenger Rail Study (OTO Portion) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Presentation System $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Moving Expense $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total $805,088.00 $40,485.13 $98,101.03 $47,282.03 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $185,868.19 $619,219.81

In-Kind Match, Direct Cost, Donated
Budgeted 
Amount

July In-Kind Aug In-Kind Sept In-Kind Oct. In-Kind Nov. In-Kind Dec. In-Kind Jan. In-Kind Feb. In-Kind Mar. In-Kind Apr. In-Kind May. In-Kind June In-Kind YTD In-Kind Remaining

Member Attendance at Meetings $8,000.00 ($27.28) $876.00 $740.92 $1,589.64 $6,410.36
Direct Cost - MoDOT Salaries $15,977.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,977.00
Total In-Kind Match, Direct Cost Donated $23,977.00 -$27.28 $876.00 $740.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,589.64 $22,387.36

Total Expenditures Plus In-Kind Match $829,065.00 $40,457.85 $98,977.03 $48,022.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $187,457.83 $641,607.17

Minus Non Reimbursable Expenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Adjusted Total Expenditures Plus In-Kind Match $829,065.00 $40,457.85 $98,977.03 $48,022.95 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $187,457.83 $641,607.17

Ozarks Transportation Organization
July 2012 Through June 2013

*July - credit of $594.42 issued for overage of In-kind expense on March 12 invoice. 



Breakdown by Task Item
FY 2012 2012% July August September October November December January February March April May June

Task Item 
10/ADMIN.
MONTH $131,548.00 15.9% $6,419.46 $15,704.72 $7,502.26
CUMULATIVE

TASK ITEM
20/COMM SUPPORT $104,200.00 12.6% $5,084.88 $12,439.80 $6,683.50
MONTH
CUMULATIVE

TASK ITEM
30/GEN PLAN $343,090.00 41.4% $16,742.58 $40,959.43 $19,566.61
MONTH
CUMULATIVE

TASK ITEM
40/TIP $123,478.00 14.9% $6,025.65 $14,741.29 $7,042.02
MONTH
CUMULATIVE

TASK ITEM
60/TRANSIT $39,000.00 4.7% $1,903.18 $4,655.97 $2,224.19
MONTH
CUMULATIVE

TASK ITEM 
70/SPEC TRANS $87,749.00 10.6% $4,282.10 $10,475.82 $5,004.37
MONTH 
CUMULATIVE

TOTAL $829,065.00 100.0% $40,457.85 $98,977.03 $48,022.95
CUMULATIVE

Ozarks Transportation Organization
Breakdown by Task Item

















 

 

 

 

 

TAB 7 

  













mailto:shannon@narc.org
http://narc.org/wp-content/uploads/OMB-Sequestration-Report-9.14.12.pdf
http://narc.org/wp-content/uploads/NARC-Presentation-on-Sequestration_final-1.pdf
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